
 

 
 

 

Application Number 22/00610/HP 

Site Address 28 Bromwich Road, Worcester, WR2 4AA 

Description of 

Development 

Two storey side extension and detached garage. 

Expiry Date 6 September 2022 

Applicant Mr Sean Jones 

Agent Mr Sean Jones 

Case Officer Miss Ruth Lambert 

 ruth.lambert@worcester.gov.uk 

Ward  Bedwardine Ward 

Reason for Referral to 

Committee 

 

Ward Member referral 

Key Issues 
 

The principle of development and whether the proposal 
would be sustainable form of development having regard 
to the 3 dimensions of sustainable development in terms 

of its economic role, social role and environmental role.   

Web link to application  https://plan.worcester.gov.uk/Planning/Display/22/00610

/HP 

Recommendation 

 

The Corporate Director - Planning and Governance 

recommends that the Planning Committee refuses 
planning permission for the reasons set out in 
Section 9 of this report. 

 
1. Background 
 

 1.1 The application was registered on 12 July 2022 and was due for a decision on 6 

September 2022. An extension of time for the determination of the application has 
been agreed until 16 December 2022 to allow determination by the Planning 

Committee. 
 

1.2  The application has been referred to the Planning Committee at the request of 

Councillor Amos. 
 

2.       The site and surrounding area  

https://plan.worcester.gov.uk/Search/Results
https://plan.worcester.gov.uk/Search/Results


 

 
2.1 This application relates to a detached property located on the west side of Bromwich 

Road within an established residential area of the Bedwardine Ward.  Rear access is 
gained from Bromwich Lane.  The proposed development site is located within the 

known extent of a Roman occupation site in the City’s Archaeological Sensitive Area.  
The property is located in an elevated position in relation to the highway.  Some work 
with regard to a proposed retaining wall to the front of the property and driveway has 

commenced. 

2.2 The application follows the submission and subsequent withdrawal of 22/00211/HP 
following concerns raised with regard to the proposed design and highway safety 
concerns. 

 

 

 



 

 
3.      The proposals 

 
Proposed elevations 

 
 
Proposed garage plans

 

 
 
 

 



 

 
 

 
Proposed sections 

 

 
 

3.1 The applicant is proposing various extensions and alterations to include: 

 
 A two-storey side extension which would be 4.8m wide at the front narrowing to 

2.6m to the rear as it follows the side boundary with number 30 Bromwich Road 
x 7.5m length x 7.7m maximum height with a hipped roof.  The extension would 
create a dining/sitting area on the ground floor with additional bedroom and 

bathroom above. 
 A rear bathroom extension which would project 2.2m x 2.9m wide x 6.5m 

maximum height with a hipped roof.  This element of the proposal has been 
completed. 

 A double garage at the front of the property adjacent to Bromwich Road which 

would be 6m x 6m x 2.5m maximum height with a flat roof. 
 A retaining wall on the boundary with number 30, behind the proposed garage, 

which would extend 6.3m in depth, be 1.3m in height adjacent to the highway 
and of 2.2m maximum height closest to the house. 

 Internal reconfigurations to the property. 
 The provision of three off-street parking spaces. 

 

 
 

 
 
 



 

3.2 The application is accompanied by a full set of plans together with a suite of supporting    
  documents that include: 

 
 Proposed floor plans scaled 1:100 

 Proposed elevations scaled 1:100 
 Proposed floor plans and elevations of garage scaled 1:50 and 1:100 
 Proposed and existing sections scaled 1:100 

 Proposed sections of retaining wall scaled 1:100 
 Location plan and block plan scaled 1:1250 and 1:500 

 

3.3 In accordance with Article 15 (7) of The Town and Country Planning (Development  
  Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (as amended), full details of the  

  application have been published on the Council’s website. As such, Members will have 
  had the opportunity to review the submitted plans and documents in order to  

  familiarise themselves with the proposals prior to consideration and determination of 
  the application accordingly. 
 

4.  Planning Policy 
 

4.1  The Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (‘the Act’) establishes the legislative 
 framework for consideration of this application. Section 70(2) of the Act requires the 
 decision-maker in determining planning applications/appeals to have regard to the 

 Development Plan, insofar as it is material to the application/appeal, and to any other 
 material consideration. Where the Development Plan is material to the development 

 proposal it must therefore be taken into account.  Section 38(6) of the Planning and 
 Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires the application/appeal to be determined in 

 accordance with the Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 
 

4.2  The Development Plan for Worcester now comprises: 

 
 The South Worcestershire Development Plan (SWDP) which was adopted February 

2016, and; 
 The Worcestershire Waste Core Strategy, which was adopted on December 2012.  

 

South Worcestershire Development Plan 
 

4.3  The following policies of the SWDP are considered to be relevant to the proposal: 
 

SWDP 21 Design 

SWDP 27 Renewable and Low Carbon Energy 
SWDP 4 Moving Around South Worcestershire 

SWDP 29 Sustainable Drainage Systems 
SWDP 6 Historic Environment 
SWDP 24 Management of the Historic Environment 

 
4.4 Material Considerations 

 
1. National Planning Policy Framework 

 

2. National Planning Practice Guidance  
 

3. Supplementary Planning Documents 
The following Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD) are relevant to the application 
proposals:- 

 
 South Worcestershire Design SPD 



 

 
4.5 Other material considerations are;  

 
The following documents are relevant to the application proposals. Due to their status 

as evidence or guidance they cannot be given full weight.  
 

 Worcestershire County Council Streetscape Design Guide (2020) 

 
5 Planning History 

5.1 The site has been the subject of the following planning applications: 

22/00211/HP - Two storey side extension and detached garage – WITHDRAWN, 7 June 

2022 

5.2 Pre-application Engagement 

None 

 

Public Consultation by Applicant 

 None  

6  Consultations 

6.1 Formal consultation, including display of site notices, has been undertaken in respect of 

the application. The following comments from statutory and non-statutory consultees 
and interested third parties have been received in relation to the original and amended 
proposals and are summarised as follows: 

Neighbours and other third-party comments Two objections have been received 
on grounds relating to the following matters: 

- Substantial amount of work already undertaken 
- Detrimental impact on views of the neighbouring property 
- Size of proposed detached garage 

 
Worcester City Council Archaeological Officer: Comments 

The proposed development area is within the known extent of a Roman occupation site. 
It appears that works have already commenced. Excavations will need to be 
archaeologically monitored prior to the determination of the application. The applicant 

should employ an archaeological unit to carry out a site survey and present the results 
so that a final determination on the archaeological impacts can be made. Currently the 

scheme is not in accordance with paragraph 194 of NPPF and is contrary to SWDP 6 & 
24 as the applicant has not considered archaeological impacts. The site survey must be 

undertaken by an archaeologist approved to work within the district, a list of units is 
available by request. 
 

Worcester City Council Landscape and Biodiversity Adviser: Comments 
I think north south sections should also be submitted, including whatever treatment of 

the large embankment which may need stabilisation/structural advice? It's highly 
visible so its treatment is important. The adjoining property should also be plotted on 
the section and how the embankment safeguards adjoining land? 

 
Worcestershire County Council (Highway Authority): Comments 

The proposed development is located on Bromwich Road (A449) which is a well 
trafficked primary route into the city and as such, adequate parking and turning is 
required to enable vehicles to enter and exit the site in a forward gear, as a matter of 



 

policy in the Streetscape Design Guide and as a matter of highway safety. The 
proposed development includes the provision of a detached garage on the frontage of 

the site, with dimensions of 5m x 6.5m and insufficient manoeuvring space will be 
retained to enable vehicles to enter and exit the site in a manner which does not 

compromise highway safety. 
 
The proposed two-storey side extension will result in an additional bedroom and in line 

with standards, an additional parking space is required within the curtilage of the site 
and parking must be provided externally because garages do not count as parking 

provision in line with parking standards. The Highway Authority has stated that 2 
parking spaces with turning per space, would be accepted however details of the 
existing parking have not been provided plus it is understood that a substandard 

parking space to the rear of the site has previously been closed off therefore the 
existing level of parking provision is not clear. Nonetheless, the applicant has provided 

Highways with video evidence which shows that turning is available for 1 vehicle only 
and it is noted that extensive site clearance works have already been undertaken on 
the frontage. 

 
Importantly, the site is located adjacent to the junction between Bromwich Road and 

Bromwich Lane and whilst there is dropped kerb access via Bromwich Road, vehicles 
routinely enter and exit the site, often in reverse gear, via the dropped kerb on 
Bromwich Lane which is a one-way street and such manoeuvres in reverse are contrary 

to the Highway Code. Moreover, these manoeuvres necessitate driving across the 
third-party land on the adjacent site of No. 26a and driving along the footway which is 

a highway safety hazard for pedestrians and other vulnerable road users. 
Due to the access layout, the angle of entry and exit is equally problematic via the 
access on Bromwich Road particularly when turning left into the site, whereby vehicles 

are again likely to use the footway and third-party land as manoeuvring space which is 
not acceptable. 

 
It has not been demonstrated that the proposed development can comply with 

standards in the Streetscape Design Guide and the lack of adequate parking and 
turning within the curtilage of the site represents a highway safety hazard to other 
road users, the implications of which are unacceptable and contrary to Paragraph 111 

NPPF. The Highway Authority therefore recommends that the application is refused. 
 

6.2 Members have been given the opportunity to read all representations that have been 
received in full. At the time of writing this report no other consultation responses have 
been received. Any additional responses received will be reported to members verbally 

or in the form of a late paper, subject to the date of receipt.  

7. Planning Assessment  

7.1 Policy SWDP1 of the South Worcestershire Development Plan sets out overarching 
sustainable development principles and these are consistent with the Framework. The 
various impacts of the development have to be assessed and the benefit and adverse 

impacts considered, to establish whether what is proposed is sustainable development. 
  

 The Principle of Development 

7.2 The application site is located within the urban area and is an established residential 
property which sits in its own grounds. The extensions would be closely related to the 

existing residential property and would not impact on the wider area.   

 

  



 

Design and Character of the Area 

7.3 Policy SWDP 21 of the Development Plan states that the siting and layout of a 

development should reflect the given characteristics of the site in terms of its 
appearance and function. Further the policy advises that development proposals must 

complement the character of the area. In particular, development should respond to 
surrounding buildings and the distinctive features or qualities that contribute to the 
visual and heritage interest of the townscape, frontages, streets and landscape quality 

of the local area. On scale, height and massing, Policy SWDP 21 states that the scale, 
height and massing of development must be appropriate to the setting of the site and 

the surrounding landscape character and townscape, including existing urban grain and 
density. The Council’s Design Guide SPD has also been given careful consideration, in 
particular Section 8 which supports Policy SWDP 21 in providing guidance for house 

extensions. 

7.4 In accordance with the guidance within the Design Guide SPD, proposed two-storey 

extensions should be set down from the main ridge, set off the neighbouring boundary 
by 1 metre and set back from the front elevation to prevent a terracing effect and 
ensure subservience.  Despite the proposed extension meeting the requirements of the 

Design SPD, the width of the proposed two-storey extension at the front would not 
create a subservient extension given that it would be well over half the width of the 

original house.  When viewed from the frontage and particularly given the prominent 
and elevated position of the host property, the excessive width of the extension would 
dominate the original house and would result in a detrimental impact to the street 

scene and character of the area.  This would be contrary to policy SWDP 21. 

7.5 In accordance with paragraph 8.3.28 of the Design Guide SPD, detached garages 

should be sited so as not to dominate the frontage of properties and not constructed 
forward of the established building line.  In this case, the proposed garage would be 
sizeable and sited forward of the building line.  Careful consideration has been given to 

this element of the proposal given that there is also a retaining wall proposed to the 
rear of the garage which would largely shield it from view when travelling towards the 

City along Bromwich Road.  The applicant has submitted a structural survey stating 
that a retaining wall is required in this location given the levels difference between 

numbers 28 and 30.  However, a lower wall could be constructed which would have a 
lesser impact on the character of the street scene given the siting forward of the 
building line.  The siting of the large garage and high retaining wall would have a 

detrimental impact on the existing character of the street scene creating dominate 
features which would be considered contrary to both SWDP 21 and the Design Guide 

SPD. 

7.6 Having considered the merits of the application it is considered that the proposals 
would not be in keeping with the character of the existing property and would have a 

detrimental impact on the wider character of the area in what is, a prominent site on 
one of the main routes into the City. 

Impact on neighbouring amenity 

7.7 Policy SWDP 21 sets out that the proposals should not impact on the amenities of 
neighbouring properties.  

7.8 The proposed side and rear extensions would be set off the boundary and would not 
impact on neighbouring residential amenity. There would be no overlooking from the 

proposed extensions.  

 

 



 

Access and Highway Safety 

7.9 Policy SWDP 4 (in particular Part A and C) support a reduction in the level of parking 

provision and address road safety standards as set out within the Council’s Streetscape 
Design Guide. This is in keeping with national policy and the aims of Government and 

also managing traffic, climate change and other matters such as air quality and 
pollution.  The requirement under SWDP 4C and SWDP 21 part ix requires that 
vehicular traffic from the development should be able to access the highway safely & xi 

requires that satisfactory access and provision for the parking, servicing and 
manoeuvring of vehicles should be provided in accordance with the recognised 

standards. This is recognised in the Framework para 110b) which also requires that 
safe and suitable access is achievable.  

7.10 In accordance with Para 111 of the NPPF ‘Development should only be prevented or 

refused on highways grounds if there would be an unacceptable impact on highway 
safety, or the residual cumulative impacts on the road network would be severe.’ 

7.11 The host property is sited on one of the main routes into the City and at the junction 
with Bromwich Lane.  The proposed access on the junction and lack of turning space 
within the site would result in vehicles being in conflict with other road users when 

navigating the access point.  The property currently / historically has parking and 
access off Bromwich Road by performing illegal manoeuvres, reversing onto privately 

owned land in order to leave the property in a forward gear.  This is not considered 
acceptable by the County Highways Engineer. 

7.12 Comprehensive discussions have been conducted between the County Highways 

Engineer, planning officer and applicant and a site visit undertaken to attempt to 
resolve issues with regard to highway safety concerns.  However, detailed comments 

have been submitted by the Highway Authority recommending that the application be 
refused on highway safety grounds and in accordance with para 111 of the NPPF.  

Archaeology 

7.13 Given the siting of the property within an Archaeology Sensitive Area, the Council’s 
Archaeologist has stated that as substantial excavations have already commenced, a 

survey should have been submitted for assessment.  This has not been provided, this is 
essential before the principle of any building is considered to establish any impact on 

heritage significance. Currently the scheme is not in accordance with paragraph 194 of 
NPPF and is contrary to SWDP 6 & 24 as the applicant has not considered 
archaeological impacts.   

8. Conclusion and planning balance 

8.1 The NPPF identifies a series of the components that are considered critical to achieving 

sustainable development. In my opinion, the above assessment of the planning 
application proposals against the planning policy framework demonstrates that the 
application would not be in accordance with, the requirements of the adopted planning 

policy within the development plan and material considerations relevant to the 
determination of the application. 

8.2 Where a development is found to be sustainable development, a presumption in favour 
applies. In accordance with Policy SWDP1 the decision taker should grant planning 
permission for such developments, unless material considerations indicate otherwise 

or, where specific policies in the Development Plan or material considerations indicate 
development should be restricted. 



 

8.3 The proposed development would result in some economic benefits; employment 
during construction. For this role of sustainable development, the balance would favour 

of granting planning permission in this regard. 

8.4 With regard to the social role, the improvements to the existing housing stock also 

weighs in favour of the application.  

8.5 However, environmentally the application would not be considered to be well designed 
and would have significant material impacts on the character of the area, highway 

safety and insufficient information has been submitted in order to assess potential 
archaeological impacts. 

8.6 The submitted scheme is not considered to be well designed and would have significant 
impacts on the character of the area and cause highway safety implications. 
Considering all material planning issues and having regard to the totality of the policies 

in the Framework, the proposed development would not be considered acceptable in 
terms of the Framework or the Development Plan as a whole. 

9. Recommended reasons for refusal 

1. It has not been demonstrated that the proposed access arrangements and 
parking can comply with standards in the Streetscape Design Guide due to the location 

of the access and the lack of adequate parking and turning within the application site.  
The proposal would result in an unacceptable impact on highway safety and hazard to 

other road users, the implications of which are unacceptable and contrary to Paragraph 
111 National Planning Policy Framework. 

2. The proposed side extension would be over half the width of the main house 
when viewed from the front, which would unbalance the visual appearance of the 

property and would not be considered to be subservient to the host property.  The 
scale and mass would not therefore be considered appropriate in the context of the 
size of the original property and the scale of surrounding properties which would 

contrary to the guidance within the Design SPD, policy SWDP 21 of the South 
Worcestershire Development Plan and the requirements of the National Planning Policy 

Framework in terms of achieving well-designed places. 

3. By virtue of the proposed size and siting of the proposed garage, forward of the 

established building line of Bromwich Road it would have a detrimental impact on the 
streetscene and the overall character of the area which would be contrary to policy 

SWDP 21, the guidance within the Council's Design Guide SPD and the requirements of 
the National Planning Policy Framework in terms of achieving well-designed places 

4. The application submission does not include a site survey carried out by an 
archaeologist approved to work within the district.  As a consequence, the 

archaeological impact of the development has not been able to be appropriately 
assessed, contrary to paragraph 194 of the National Planning Policy Framework and 
policies SWDP 6 & 24 of the South Worcestershire Development Plan.

 


